An Act to authorise Davis II. Wait and his associates to construct a Canal

Chap 274

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Davis II. Wait and his associates are Section 1. hereby authorized and empowered to construct a ca-May construct nal or race from such point on the McCann river, in the canal county of Marquette, as they may deem expedient, to the Fox river, at or near the village of Princeton, in said county, for the purpose of taking from said McCann river so much water as may be necessary for the use of such Mills and machinery as they may erect at the termination of said canal or race on Fox river.

SEC. 2. Said canal or race shall not be more than ten feet wide, and if it shall be carried through the lands of private owners, and said Davis II. Wait and his associates shall not have agreed or shall not be able to agree with such owner as to the damages or compensation to be allowed settled. to such owners for the lands so taken and used for such canal, then said Davis H. Wait and his associates shall select one appraiser, and such owner or owners another, and if such appraisers shall not agree, they shall select a third, neither of whom shall have interest in the subject matter, nor be in kin to either party; and such appraisers shall proceed to examine the premises and determine what damages or compensation shall be allowed to such owner or owners, and the the decision of the majority of such appraisers shall be final; and the said Davis II. Wait and his associates shall pay to such owner or owners the damages or compensation so allowed by such appraisers.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect immediately after its passage.

> J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr., President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 10, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to authorise the construction of a dam across the Menomonee Shice River.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Chap 275 Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Section 1. Frederick F. Davis, his associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a dam across the Menomonee Shioc river, one mile above its

May construct

junction with the waters of the Wolf river. Said dam when constructed shall not exceed seven feet in height, and shall be constructed with a slide or chute not less than forty feet in width, for the passage of all descending boats, lumber rafts, and timber over the same in safety.

Seo. 2. The legislature may at any time alter, amend,

or repeal this act.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 10, 1852.

LEÓNARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 276

An Act to apprepriate to Charles T. Wakeley the sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to Charles T. Wakeley, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of four thousand dollars, in part payment for printing the journals of senate and assembly of the legislature of the state of Wisconsin, for the year 1852, and the laws passed at said session, and the

printing for the state department for said year.

How drawn.

SEC. 2. The said Charles T. Wakeley may from time to time, draw from the treasury such portions of the sum hereby appropriated as the secretary of state shall certify to the treasurer to be due for any portion or portions of the said work at the contract prices, which may have been completed and delivered to the proper department or officer; and the secretary of state is hereby authorized and required to audit and certify to the correctness of any accounts presented for said printing:

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.
E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate,

Approved, April 10, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.